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CASE NO: 41/99 

 

DATE OF EXAMINATION: 2 December 1999   

 

 

JK SHEPPARD       Complainant 

 

 

vs 

 

 

e-tv         Respondent 

 

 

Tribunal:   Prof Kobus Van Rooyen SC Chairperson 

Mr Barnard Mokwena 

Rev Danie Du Toit 

 

 

For the Respondent: Mr Q Patel from e-TV 

  
  

SUMMARY 

 

Simulated bestiality in broadcast found to be in contravention of the Broadcasting Code. 

  
 

JUDGMENT 

 

 

JCW VAN ROOYEN 

 

On the 3rd of October 1999 an insert under the heading ASoup Talk@ was broadcast by the 

Respondent.  
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The material which was broadcast in this specific insert had to do with a person who delivered 

pizzas and was invited in by the persons who had ordered the pizza. Somehow or other, 

obviously for the sake of humour, they created the impression with him that they were busy 

making a pornographic movie.  How they convinced him to take part in the act, is not entirely 

clear.  In any case, scenes are shown where he makes sex movements towards a sheep and he also 

has to kiss the sheep. 

 

Schedule VI of the Films and Publications Act 1996 provides that visual images of bestiality, as 

judged within context, are prohibited.  Schedule 9 exempts bona fide drama from this Schedule. 

These Schedules are also applicable to broadcasting. 

 

We have no doubt that it could never have been the intention of the Legislature to exempt this 

kind of activity as bona fide drama. It was screened and broadcast for the sake of comical relief.  

It is our view that if some would find comical relief in this insert, they would be extremely few.  

It would seem to be nothing else than dirt for the sake of dirt. 

 

Mr Patel indicated that at the stage when this insert was shown, the Respondent had not yet 

organised pre-viewing of material to be broadcast.  They would simply buy the material on what 

they read about it and trust that it would fall in good taste.  The present example indicates to what 

such a policy could lead.  

 

Mr Patel satisfied the Commission that steps have been taken to exclude this kind of material and 

that the station had been totally unaware of the content of this insert.  They will, in future, take 

special steps to ensure that there would not be a repetition of such material. 

 

We have decided to reprimand e-TV for having screened this insert. 

 

JCW VAN ROOYEN 

CHAIRMAN 

 

31 January 2000  


